

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

DERRICK, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	CIVIL ACTION NO.: 2:19-CV-01541-HB
)	
GLEN MILLS SCHOOLS, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE
COMMONWEALTH DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Henry E. Hockeimer, Jr.
Paul Lantieri III
Kaitlin M. Gurney
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599
Tel.: 215.665.8500
Fax: 215.864.8999

Attorneys for the Commonwealth Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

A. Plaintiffs Allege a “Culture of Abuse” Created – and Suppressed – by
Glen Mills Staff and Leadership 2

B. Based on Its Findings of Numerous Violations, DHS Ordered the Removal
of All Residents from Glen Mills and Revoked Glen Mills’ Licenses 3

C. Plaintiffs Separately Allege Failures in the General and Special Education
Programs at Glen Mills 4

D. Plaintiffs Assert Eight Claims against the Commonwealth Defendants 5

III. ARGUMENT 5

A. Plaintiffs’ Claim That the DHS Defendants Violated Their Eighth
Amendment Rights (Count Two) Should Be Dismissed 5

1. The DHS Defendants Are Immune from Plaintiffs’ Claim 6

2. Count Two Fails To State a Claim in Any Event 9

B. Plaintiffs’ Claims that Secretary Rivera Violated Their Due Process and
Equal Protection Rights (Counts Three and Four) Should Be Dismissed 11

1. Secretary Rivera Is Immune from Plaintiffs’ Claims 11

2. Counts Three and Four Fail To State a Claim in Any Event 12

C. Plaintiffs’ ADA Claim against PDE (Count Ten) Should Be Dismissed 13

D. Plaintiffs’ Claim under Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act against PDE
(Count Nine) Should Be Dismissed 15

E. All of the Special Education Claims against the PDE Defendants (Counts
Six through Ten) Should Be Dismissed for Lack of Jurisdiction Because
Plaintiffs Failed to Exhaust Administrative Remedies 16

1. The IDEA Requires Students and Parents to Redress Violations
through an Administrative Process 16

2.	Plaintiffs Failed To Exhaust Their Administrative Remedies	18
(a)	IDEA Claims.....	18
(b)	ADA and Rehabilitation Act Claims	21
F.	In the Event the Court Does Not Dismiss One or More of the Education Claims, It Should Sever Them from the Abuse Claims.....	23
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<u>A.M. v. Luzerne Cty. Juvenile Det. Ctr.</u> , 372 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 2004).....	10
<u>Ames v. USAA Life Ins. Co.</u> , No. 18cv-9865, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186315 (D.N.J. Oct. 31, 2018).....	24
<u>Archway Ins. Servs., LLC v. Harris</u> , No. 10-cv-5867, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64455 (E.D. Pa. Jun. 15, 2011).....	23
<u>ASAH v. N.J. Dep’t of Educ.</u> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 975 (D.N.J. 2018)	12
<u>In re Asbestos Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. VI)</u> , 822 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2016).....	9
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<u>Ass’n for Cmty. Living in Colo. v. Romer</u> , 992 F.2d 1040 (10th Cir. 1993)	20, 21
<u>Badewa v. Atty. Gen. of the United States</u> , 252 F. App’x 473 (3d Cir. 2007)	10
<u>Batchelor v. Rose Tree Media Sch. Dist.</u> , 759 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2014).....	17, 18, 22
<u>Baxter v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</u> , 661 F. App’x 754 (3d Cir. 2016)	13
<u>Betts v. New Castle Youth Dev. Ctr.</u> , 621 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2010).....	6
<u>Blunt v. Lower Merion School District</u> , No. 07-cv-3100, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11918 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 15, 2008) (Bartle, J.).....	20, 21
<u>Bowers v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</u> , 475 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2007).....	14
<u>Bradley v. West Chester Univ. of the Pa. State Sys. Higher Educ.</u> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 195 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	8, 9

Chambers v. Sch. Dist. of Phila. Bd. of Educ.,
587 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2009).....15

Colombo v. Bd. of Educ.,
Nos. 11-cv-785, 12-cv-7132, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178859 (D.N.J. Oct. 27,
2017)12

Davis v. Wells Fargo,
824 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2016).....9

DeMarco v. DIRECTV, LLC,
No. 14-cv-4623, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146009 (D.N.J. Oct. 28, 2015)24

Doe v. Ariz. Dep’t of Educ.,
111 F.3d 678 (9th Cir. 1997)21

Andrew F. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1,
137 S. Ct. 988 (2017).....16, 17

Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.,
137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....22

Heldman v. Sobol,
962 F.2d 148 (2d Cir. 1992).....21

Honig v. Doe,
484 U.S. 305 (1988).....16

Idaho v. Coeur D’Alene Tribe,
521 U.S. 261 (1997).....6, 11

Ingraham v. Wright,
430 U.S. 651 (1977).....10

In re L.A.,
853 A.2d 388 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004).....10

J.C. v. Ford,
674 F. App’x 230 (3d Cir. 2016)11

J.D.G. v. Colonial Sch. Dist.,
748 F. Supp. 2d 362 (D. Del. 2010).....19, 20

J.T. v. Dumont Pub. Schs.,
533 F. App’x 44 (3d Cir. 2013)20, 21

Jackson v. Johnson,
118 F. Supp. 2d 278 (N.D.N.Y. 2000).....10

Jeremy H. v. Mount Lebanon Sch. Dist.,
95 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 1996).....18, 22

Klimaski v. Parexel Int’l,
No. 05-cv-298, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6403 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2005).....24

Komninos v. Upper Saddle River Bd. of Educ.,
13 F.3d 775 (3d Cir. 1994).....17

M.M. v. Tredyffrin/Easttown Sch. Dist.,
No. 06-cv-1966, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62918 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 1, 2006).....19

Mann v. Palmerton Area Sch. Dist.,
872 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2017).....8

Martin v. Wood,
772 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2014)7, 8

Moyer v. Aramark,
No. 18-cv-02267, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37165, at *12-14 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 7,
2019)6, 8

Natale v. Camden Cty. Corr. Facility,
318 F.3d 575 (3d Cir. 2003).....9, 10

Patrick Collins, Inc. v. Doe,
No. 12-cv-3148, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39187 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 21, 2013)23

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984).....6

Price v. Commw. Charter Acad. Cyber Sch.,
No. 17-cv-1922, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59394 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 6, 2018).....20

Ridley Sch. Dist. v. M.R.,
680 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2012).....15

Rovner v. Keystone Human Servs.,
No. 11-cv-2335, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111336 (M.D. Pa. July 18, 2013)16

Santiago v. Warminster Twp.,
629 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2010).....9

Smith v. Robinson,
468 U.S. 992 (1984).....17

Stengle v. Office of Dispute Resolution,
631 F. Supp. 2d 564 (M.D. Pa. 2009).....8

Taylor v. Metuchen Pub. Sch. Dist.,
No. 18-cv-1842, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54357 (D.N.J. Mar. 28, 2019)12

United States v. Bucaro,
898 F.2d 368, 372 (3d Cir. 1990).....10

United States v. Georgia,
546 U.S. 151 (2006).....13

Wellman v. Butler Area Sch. Dist.,
877 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2017).....22, 23

Whitley v. Albers,
475 U.S. 312 (1986).....10

Williams v. Connolly,
734 F. App'x. 813 (3d Cir. 2018)11

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....11, 12
